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If you have questions, call 1.800.361.3400 or visit our website at:
www.GEAppliances.ca

Self-Cleaning Radiant
Electric Slide-In Range

Installation
Instructions JCSP42, JCS968, JCS905

31-10623-1      01-06 JR

Before You Begin
Read these instructions carefully and completely.

• IMPORTANT—Save these
instructions for local inspector’s use.

• IMPORTANT—Observe all
governing codes and ordinances.

• Note to Installer—Be sure to leave these
instructions with the consumer.

• Note to Consumer—Keep these
instructions for future reference.

• Proper installation is the responsibility
of the installer and product failure due
to improper installation is NOT covered
under warranty.

• NOTE—This appliance must be properly
grounded.

Parts Included

Anti-Tip BracketScrews
Rear Filler
2 Screws

Tools Needed

1/8” (3 mm) Drill Bit and
Electric or Hand Drill

1/4” Nut Driver
Level

Tape Measure

Straight Edge
or Square

Hand or Sabre Saw

Pencil

Safety Glasses

Wrench or Pliers
(for 1-7/16” Nut)

Pliers

Materials Needed

3-Wire Cord
1.2 m (4’) long

(CSA Approved 40 or 50 AMP)

Lag Bolts Anchor Sleeves

(For Concrete Floors Only)

4-Wire Cord
1.2 m (4’) long

OR
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Installation Instructions

For Your Safety Electrical
Requirements
This appliance must be supplied with the
proper voltage and frequency, and connected
to an individual, properly grounded branch
circuit, protected by a circuit breaker or fuse
having amperage as noted on rating plate.
(Rating plate is located above the storage
drawer on the oven frame.)
We recommend you have the electrical wiring
and hookup of your range connected by a
qualified electrician. After installation, have the
electrician show you where your main range
disconnect is located.
Check with your local utilities for electrical
codes which apply in your area. Failure to
wire your range according to governing codes
could result in a hazardous condition. If there
are no local codes, your range must be wired
and fused to meet the requirements of CAN/
CSA C22.2 No. O-M91 or latest edition.
You must use a three-wire, single-phase A.C.
208Y/120 Volt or 240/120 Volt, 60 hertz
electrical system. If you connect to aluminum
wiring, properly installed connectors approved
for use with aluminum wiring must be used.

All rough-in and spacing dimensions must be
met for safe use of your range. Electricity to the
range can be disconnected at the outlet without
moving the range if the outlet is in the preferred
location (remove lower drawer).
To reduce the risk of burns or fire when reaching
over hot surface elements, cabinet storage
space above the cooktop should be avoided. If
cabinet storage space is to be provided above
the cooktop, the risk can be reduced by installing
a range hood that sticks out at least 12.7 cm (5”)
beyond the front of the cabinets. Cabinets
installed above a cooktop must be no deeper
than 33 cm (13”).
Be sure your appliance is properly installed and
grounded by a qualified technician.

WARNING: To reduce the
risk of tipping, the appliance must
be secured by properly installing

the Anti-Tip bracket packed with the
appliance.

If you pull the range out and away from the wall
for any reason, make sure the Anti-Tip bracket is
engaged when the range is pushed back against
the wall.

WARNING
•  All ranges can tip
•  Injury to persons could result
•  Install anti-tip bracket
   packed with range
•  See Installation Instructions

WARNING: For personal
safety, remove house fuse or open
circuit breaker before beginning

installation. Failure to do so could result
in serious injury or even death.



3

Inspect Installation Location
Refer to alternate construction section
for the following non-standard
installations.
a. Counter opening extends to

the wall:
Maintop Filler (supplied with the
range.) (See page 11, section AA,
for Installation Instructions) or
Backguard (Kit JXS36XX or
JXS39SS). See page 11.

b. Counter height greater than
93.3 cm (36-3/4”):
Lower Trim Slide-In (Kit JXS56XX).

c. One side is not enclosed by
a cabinet:
Bodyside (Kit JXS76XX).

d. Island Installation:
To provide an optimum installation,
the top surface of the countertop
must be level and flat (lie on the
same plane) around the 3 sides
that are adjacent to range cooktop.
Proper adjustments to make the
top flat should be made or gaps
between the countertop and range
cooktop may occur. Forcing the
cooktop to fit may cause excessive
gaps and could break the glass
and void the warranty.

(Continued on following page)

Installation Instructions

Pre-Installation Checklist
Move range indoors in front of
cabinet opening.
(Do not use hand trucks when
moving the unpackaged range.
Cooktop glass may be broken.)

Protect the kitchen floor! Flatten and
place a piece of the shipping carton in
front of the installation location to
protect the flooring.

Do not remove the protective
channel from the sides of the glass
cooktop, if applicable, until later in
the installation.

Carefully, tilt the range to access the
range leveling legs. Use an adjustable
wrench to screw leveling legs out so
that glass support flanges clear top of
countertop.To obtain Kits:

a. Visit GE Web Site (See page 1)
b. Call GE Answer Center (See page 1)
c. Contact Dealer

Protective
Channel

ADJUST
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Installation Instructions

Pre-Installation Checklist cont.

Door removal is not a requirement for
installation of the product, but is an
added convenience. To remove the door:

Open the oven door as far as it will go.

Push both hinge
locks down toward
the door frame,
to the unlocked
position. This may
require a flat blade
screwdriver.

NOTE: The oven door is very heavy.
Be sure you have a firm grip before lifting
the oven door off the hinges. Use caution
once the door is removed. Do not lay the
door on its handle. This could cause dents
or scratches.

Place hands on both sides of
the door, and close the oven
door to the removal position.
This is half way between the
broil stop and fully closed.

Lift door up and
out until the
hinge arms
clear the slots.

Hinge Clears Slot

DO NOT LIFT THE DOOR
BY THE HANDLE!

Remove packing materials. Remove
labels on door, plastic on trim and panel,
and all tape around the range.

Storage Drawer Removal

Pull the drawer out until it stops.

Lift the front of the drawer until the
stops clear the guides.

Pull forward and remove the drawer.

Rail

Guide

StopStop

Hinge
Unlocked
Position

Hinge
Slot

Hinge
Arm
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Installation Instructions
Pre-Installation Cutout and Required
Clearances

A

If cabinets are placed less than 76.2 cm (30”)
above the range, see Alternate Construction,
section AF, on page 12.

76.2 cm (30”) ranges conform to CSA
requirements for 0 cm (0”) spacing from
vertical walls below countertops.
Allow 6.3 mm (1/4”) minimum clearance
at the back wall above the countertop.

Wall coverings, counters and cabinets around
range must withstand heat (up to 90°C [194°F])
generated by the range.
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Installation Instructions
Standard InstallationB

If the construction of your cabinet cannot
provide a 6.3 mm (1/4”) flat area at the
back of the countertop opening, consider
changing the countertop to accommodate
this dimension. See Alternate Construction
section. If the area is not flat, excess tension
may be applied to the glass cooktop, causing
breakage and voiding the warranty.

Center the 76.2 cm (30”) wide opening
over the adjacent cabinets and mark
with a straight edge.

Using a straight edge, mark the back line
at 58.9 cm (23-3/16”) from the front edge
of the counter.

Be careful not to damage the adjacent
cabinets while cutting the countertop.
Use a hand or saber saw to make
straight smooth cuts.

Remove countertop raised edge, if
incorporated. (See illustration on page 5)

B2

B3

B4

STANDARD INSTALLATION

6.3 mm (1/4”)

R

Flat
Area

91.4 cm (36”)

B1

Wall

6.3 mm
(1/4”) Min.

Flat

1.4 cm
(9/16”) Min.

Flat
1.4 cm

(9/16”) Min.
Flat

Smooth Cut
76 cm (29-15/16”) – 76.4 cm (30-1/16”)

63.5 cm (25”)
Typically58.9 cm

(23-3/16”)



7

Installation Instructions
Installing the Anti-Tip BracketC

Locating the BracketC1
a. Decide whether the bracket will be

installed on the right or left side of the
range opening.

b. Place the bracket as shown in Fig. 1.

Installing the Bracket in
Wood or Concrete

C2

INSTALLATION—WOOD CONSTRUCTION

a. Locate the centers of the 4 holes identified
in Fig. 1 as Floor–Wood and Wall.

b. Drill a 1/8” (3 mm) pilot hole through the
pre-marked areas. Note the angle of
the wall screw in Fig. 2.

c. Mount the Anti-Tip bracket with the
4 screws provided.

INSTALLATION—CONCRETE
CONSTRUCTION

a. For concrete installation, you will need two
1/4” x 1-1/2” (3 mm x 3.8 cm) lag screws
and two sleeve anchors.

b. Locate the center of the 4 holes identified
in Fig. 1 as Floor–Concrete and Wall. Drill
the recommended size holes in each.

c. Install the sleeve anchors into the predrilled
concrete holes and install the lag and wall
screws through the Anti-Tip bracket. Make
sure the screws are securely tightened.

FIG. 2To Front Edge
of Countertop

Bracket
Wall Plate

Screw Must
Enter Wood
or Metal

63.5 cm
(25”)

FIG. 1

Adjacent
Cabinet

FLOOR–WOOD

FLOOR–CONCRETE

Bracket
Side

Rear
Leveling Leg

Wall
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Installation Instructions
Installing The RangeD

Slide Range Into Opening

D1 Position the range in front of the
cabinet opening.

Make sure that the glass which
overhangs the countertop clears the
countertop. If necessary, raise the unit
by lowering the leveling legs.

Push while lifting the range into the
opening, until the range is within 5 cm
(2”) of engaging the anti-tip bracket.

Remove the protective trim from the
side of glass (if provided).

Using the adjustable pliers or wrench,
carefully screw in the back leveling leg
until the glass overhang comes to rest
on the countertop.

D2

D3

D4

D5

Adjustable wrench
or pliers

D6 Then carefully screw in the front two
leveling legs (similar to D5) until the
glass overhang touches the countertop.

Carefully push the range into the
opening until the countertop fully
engages the control panel. The back
glass overhang should cover the
cutout opening.

D7

Countertop

Make sure the edge
of the countertop
fits flush against
the end of the
Front Control Panel

Slide Range Into Opening (cont.)

D8 Plug the range cord into the receptacle.
Locate the cord in the back of the range
in a manner that it will not touch or be
moved by the drawer.

Final Check of the Anti-Tip
Bracket

D9 When installation is
complete and the range
is in place, check to
be sure that the rear
leveling leg is fully
inserted into the slot
of the Anti-Tip Bracket.

(Continued on following page)

Position range cord so that
there is no interference
with storage drawer

STORAGE DRAWER
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Installation Instructions
Installing The Range cont.D

Replacing the Oven Door

Lift the oven door by
placing one hand on
each side. The door
is heavy, so you may
need help. Do not lift
the door by the handle.

With the door at the same angle as
the removal position (halfway between
the closed and broil stop position,
seat the notch of the hinge arm into
the bottom edge of the hinge slot.
The notch of the hinge arm must be
fully seated into the bottom of the slot.

Open the oven door as far as it
will open.

Push the hinge locks
up against the front
frame of the oven
cavity, to the
locked
position.

Close the oven door.

Replacing the Storage Drawer

NOTE: The oven door is heavy. You
may need help lifting the door high
enough to slide it into the hinge slots.
Do not lift the door by the handle.

D10

Bottom Edge
of Slot

Hinge Arm

Hinge Notch

D11

D12

Notch of Hinge
Securely Fitted
into Bottom of
Hinge Slot

Hinge in
Locked PositionD13

D14

Place the
drawer rail
on the guides.

Push the
drawer in
until it stops.

Lift the front of the drawer and push in
until the stops clear the guides.

Lower the front of the drawer and
push in until it closes.

D15

StopD16

D17

D18

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS IF YOU ARE
HAVING PROBLEMS WHILE REPLACING
THE STORAGE DRAWER

If Drawer Won’t Close:

Remove and replace, making sure the power
cord is not obstructing the drawer and/or the
rail is in the guide.

Drawer does
not close
completely

Drawer front
panel tipped
away from
body side

Power cord
may be obstructing
drawer in this area

Rear drawer
support is resting
on top of guide rail

If Drawer Is Crooked:

Remove and replace, making sure the rail is
in the guide.

Rear drawer
support is on
top of guide rail
on the high side

Drawer front panel
tipped to one side
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Installation Instructions

Check to make sure the circuit breaker is closed (Reset) or the circuit fuses are
replaced.

Be sure power is in service to the building.

Check to be sure that all packing materials and tape on metal panel (if applicable)
under control knobs and drawer have been removed.

Final Checklist

Check to make sure the Clock display is energized. If a series of horizontal red lines
appear in the display, disconnect power immediately. Recheck the range wiring
connections. If change is made to connections, retest again. If no change is required,
have building wiring checked for proper connections and voltage. It is recommended
that the clock be changed if the red lines appear.

Push down and turn any one of the four surface knobs to “MED” setting to observe
that the element glows within 15 seconds. Turn the knob off when glow is detected.
If the glow is not detected within the time limit, recheck the range wiring connections.
If change is required, retest again. If no change is required, have building wiring
checked for proper connections and voltage.

Operation Checklist
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Installation Instructions
Alternate Construction

Optional Maintop Filler or
Backguard Kit

AA If you use the filler kit, place the metal filler
piece supplied with the range to the back
of the range as shown in the figure below.
Start the 2 screws into the upper holes at the
outside rear of the range above the louvers
and through the slots in the trim, holding the
filler piece centered on the maintop frame
and pushing upward to close the gap
between the bottom of the glass and the
filler trim.

When the trim is set in the proper position,
tighten the 2 mounting screws. The top of the
trim should be located below the top surface
of the glass to prevent pots, pans and skillets
from damaging the painted parts.

Refer to the Standard Installation of the
Range beginning on page 6.

(Continued on following page)

Cooktop

Range

Maintop
Filler

(2) #8 Screws

Wall

Must Be
Flat

Must Be
Flat

Must Be
Level

Must Be Level
79 cm (31-1/8”)

63.5 cm
(25”)

76.2 cm (30”)
Smooth Cut

If counter opening extends to the wall, it will
require Maintop Filler Kit (supplied with the
range) or Backguard Kit (JXS36XX or
JXS39SS) to close the gap.

NOTE: If the countertop is greater than
63.5 cm (25”), it will show a gap between the
backguard and wall or between filler kit and
the wall.

If the countertop is less than 63.5 cm (25”),
a gap will occur between the countertop front
and the control panel ends (see section D7).

If you are using the optional backguard kit,
refer to the backguard kit instructions for
installation details.
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Installation Instructions
Alternate Construction cont.

Countertops Higher Than
92.7 cm (36-1/2”)

If countertop height is between 92.7 cm
(36-1/2”) and 96.5 cm (38”), a lower trim kit
(JXS56XX) is recommended. Refer to the kit
instructions for installation details.

AB Island Installation

Attach the Anti-Tip bracket per instructions
in section C, making sure that the rear of
the bracket is 63.5 cm (25”) from the front
of the countertop.

Be aware that the screws provided are long
and may penetrate through the back of the
island cabinets. In this event, use shorter
screws (not provided) or the screws provided
should be used in the floor (see Section C
for Wood/Concrete Floor Installation).

Do not use Backguard Kit JXS36XX or
JXS39SS.

AD

For Cabinet Openings
Approximately 77.2 cm
(30-3/8”)

If range is installed in cabinet opening
approximately 77.2 cm (30-3/8”), the Vertical
Side Trim Kit (JXS86XX) should be used to
cover gaps between range sides and cabinet.
Refer to the kit instructions for installation
details.

AE

Cabinets Over The Range
Less Than 76.2 cm (30”)

If a 76.2 cm (30”) clearance between cooking
surface and overhead combustible material or
metal cabinets cannot be maintained, protect
the underside of the cabinets above the
cooktop with not less than 6.3 mm (1/4”)
insulating millboard covered with sheet metal
not less than 0.3 mm (0.0122”) thick.

AF

For Non-Built-In Installation
(End of Cabinet Location)

When installing the range at the end of
a cabinet section which will expose the
unfinished side of the range, use Body Side
Kit (JXS76XX). Refer to the kit instructions
for installation details.

AC
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Directives d’installation
Constructions alternatives suite

Dessus de comptoir plus
haut que 92,7 cm (36-1/2 po)

Si la hauteur du dessus du comptoir se situe
entre 92,7 cm (36-1/2 po) et 96,5 cm (38 po),
on recommande d’utiliser une garniture inférieure
d’encastrement (JXS56XX). Référez-vous aux
directives accompagnant l’ensemble d’installation.

ABInstallation dans un îlot

Fixez l’équerre antibasculement selon les
directives de la section C, en vous assurant que
l’arrière de l’équerre se situe à 63,5 cm (25 po)
de l’avant du dessus du comptoir.

Sachez que les vis fournies sont longues et
peuvent pénétrer dans la partie arrière des
armoires de l’îlot. Dans ce cas, utilisez des vis
plus courtes (non fournies) ou utilisez les vis
fournies dans le plancher. (Référez-vous à la
section C pour l’installation dans un plancher
de bois ou de béton.)

N’utilisez pas l’ensemble de dosseret
JXS36XX ou JXS39SS.

AD

Ouverture de comptoir
d’environ 77,2 cm (30-3/8 po)

Si la cuisinière est installée dans une ouverture de
comptoir d’environ 77,2 cm (30-3/8 po), l’ensemble
de garniture latérale verticale (JXS86XX) devrait
être utilisé pour couvrir l’écart entre les côtés de
la cuisinière et le comptoir. Référez-vous aux
directives accompagnant l’ensemble pour les
détails d’installation.

AE

Armoires à moins de 76,2 cm
(30 po) au-dessus de la
cuisinière

Si on ne peut maintenir un dégagement de
76,2 cm (30 po) entre la surface de cuisson et les
matériaux combustibles ou les armoires situés
au-dessus de la cuisinière, protégez le dessous
des armoires au-dessus de la surface de cuisson
à l’aide d’un papier isolant d’au moins 3 mm
(1/4 po) recouvert d’une feuille en métal d’au
moins 0,3 mm (0.0122 po) d’épaisseur.

AF

Installation non encastrée
(Extrémité d’un comptoir)

Lorsque vous installez la cuisinière à l’extrémité
d’une section de comptoir, où un côté non fini de
la cuisinière sera exposé, utilisez l’ensemble de
panneau latéral (JXS76XX). Référez-vous aux
directives accompagnant l’ensemble pour les
détails d’installation.

AC
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Directives d’installation
Constructions alternatives

Ensemble de fourrure ou
de dosseret en option

AA
Si vous utilisez la fourrure, placez la fourrure en
métal fournie avec la cuisinière à l’arrière de la
cuisinière tel qu’indiqué dans la figure. En tenant
la fourrure centrée sur la châssis de la partie
supérieure de la cuisinière et en la poussant vers
le haut pour remplir l’écart entre le dessous de
verre et le bord de la fourrure, commencez à
visser, par les orifices de la fourrure, les 2 vis
dans les trous supérieurs situés à l’arrière de la
cuisinière au-dessus des grilles d’aération.

Lorsque la fourrure est bien en place, serrez
les 2 vis de montage. Le dessus de la fourrure
devrait se trouver sous la surface de verre de
la cuisinière pour empêcher les chaudrons,
casseroles et poêles d’endommager les parties
peintes.

Référez-vous à la section Installation standard
de la cuisinière qui commence à la page 6.

(Suite à la page suivante)

Surface de
cuission

Cuisinière

Fourrure

(2) vis n° 8

Mur

Doivent
être plat

Doivent
être plat

Doivent être
de niveau

Doivent être de niveau
79 cm (31-1/8 po)

63,5 cm
(25 po)

76,2 cm (30 po)
Coupe droite unie

Si l’ouverture du comptoir se rend jusqu’au mur,
il sera nécessaire d’utiliser l’ensemble de fourrure
(fournie avec la cuisinière) ou l’ensemble de
dosseret (JXS36XX ou JXS39SS) pour remplir
l’écart.

NOTE : Si le dessus du comptoir a plus de
63,5 cm (25 po), un écart apparaîtra entre le
dosseret et le mur ou entre la fourrure et le mur.

Si le dessus du comptoir a moins de 63,5 cm
(25 po), un écart apparaîtra entre l’avant du
dessus du comptoir et l’extrémité du tableau de
commande (Référez-vous à la section D7).

Si vous utilisez l’ensemble de dosseret en option,
référez-vous aux directives d’installation de
l’ensemble de dosseret.
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Directives d’installation

Assurez-vous que le disjoncteur soit fermé (réenclenché) ou que les fusibles aient été
remis en place.

Assurez-vous que l’immeuble soit desservi en électricité.

Assurez-vous que tous les articles d’emballage et le ruban adhésif sur les panneaux
en métal (s’il y a lieu), sous les boutons de commande et le tiroir aient été enlevés.

Liste de vérification finale

Assurez-vous que l’horloge fonctionne. Si une série de lignes rouges horizontales
apparaît à l’écran, débranchez immédiatement la cuisinière. Vérifiez de nouveau les
connexions de la cuisinière. Si vous effectuez des changements aux connexions,
vérifiez de nouveau. Si aucun changement n’est requis, faites vérifier la filerie de
l’immeuble au niveau des connexions et du voltage. On recommande de changer
l’horloge si les lignes rouges apparaissent.

Appuyez et tournez l’un des quatre boutons de commande de la surface de cuisson à
« MED » pour vous assurer que l’élément rougeoie dans les 15 secondes. Ramenez le
bouton en position « OFF » lorsque le rougeoiement a été détecté. Si l’élément ne
rougeoie pas dans le temps indiqué, vérifiez de nouveau les connexions de la cuisinière.
Si des changements sont effectués, vérifiez de nouveau. Si aucun changement n’est
requis, faites vérifier la filerie de l’immeuble au niveau des connexions et du voltage.

Liste de vérification d’opération
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Directives d’installation
Installation de la cuisinière suite D

Remise en place de la porte du four

Pour soulever la porte
du four, saisissez-la de
chaque côté. La porte est
lourde de sorte que vous
pourriez avoir besoin
d’aide. Ne soulevez pas
la porte par la poignée.

En maintenant la porte à la position
d’enlèvement, c’est-à-dire à mi-chemin
entre la position de fermeture et la position
de cuisson sous le gril (Broil), placez
l’encoche du bras de charnière dans le
bord inférieur de la fente de la charnière.
L’encoche doit être bien insérée dans le
bas de la fente.

Ouvrez la porte du four jusqu’à son angle
maximum.

Placez les verrous de
la charnière en position
de verrouillage en
poussant vers
le haut contre
le panneau
frontal du four.

Fermez la porte du four.

Remise en place du tiror de
rangement

D10

D11

D12

D13

D14

Placez les rails
du tiroir sur les
glissières.

Poussez le tiroir
jusqu’à ce qu’il
s’arrête.

Soulevez le devant du tiroir et poussez
jusqu’à ce que les butées libèrent les
glissières.

Abaissez le devant du tiroir et poussez
jusqu’à ce qu’il ferme.

D15

D16

D17

D18
DIRECTIVES SPÉCIALES SI VOUS AVEZ DES
PROBLÈMES EN REMETTANT LE TIROIR DE
RANGEMENT EN PLACE

Si le tiroir ne ferme pas :

Enlevez le tiroir et remettez-le en place, en vous
assurant que le cordon d’alimentation ne bloque
pas le tiroir et/ou que le rail soit dans la glissière.

Si le tiroir penche :

Enlevez le tiroir et remettez-le en place en vous
assurant que le rail soit dans la glissière.

ATTENTION : La porte du four est lourde.
Il se peut que vous ayez besoin d’aide pour
la soulever assez haut pour la glisser dans
ses charnières. Ne soulevez pas la porte
par la poignée.

Bord inférieur
de la fente

Bras de charnière

Encoche du bras
de charnière

Encoche de la
charnière bien
insérée dans le
bas de la fente

Charnière en
position de
verrouillage

Butée

Le support arriére du tiroir
repose sur le dessus du
rail du côte le plus élevé

Le panneau frontal du
tiroir penche d’un cóte

Le tiroir ne ferme
pas complètement

Le panneau frontal
du tiroir s’éloigne du
chassis de la cuisinière

Le cordon d’alimentation
peu bloquer le tiroir dans

cette région

Le support arrière
du tiroir repose sur
le dessus du rail
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Directives d’installation
Installation de la cuisinière D

Glissez la cuisinière dans
l’ouverture

D1
Placez la cuisinière devant l’ouverture du
comptoir.

Assurez-vous que le verre qui surplombe
le dessus du comptoir en soit écarté.
Soulevez l’unité en abaissant les pieds
de mise de niveau si nécessaire.

Poussez en soulevant la cuisinière dans
l’ouverture jusqu’à ce qu’elle se trouve à
5 cm (2 po) de l’équerre antibasculement.

S’il y en a une, enlevez la garniture de
protection sur le bord du verre.

À l’aide d’une clé anglaise ou de pinces,
vissez avec précaution les pieds de mise de
niveau arrière jusqu’à ce que le débord du
verre se dépose sur le dessus du comptoir.

D2

D3

D4

D5

D6
Ensuite, vissez avec précaution les deux
pieds de mise de niveau avant (comme à
l’étape D5) jusqu’à ce que le débord du verre
touche le dessus du comptoir.

Poussez avec précaution la cuisinière dans
l’ouverture jusqu’à ce que le dessus du
comptoir s’enclenche complètement avec le
tableau de commande. Le débord de verre
arrière devrait couvrir la découpe de
l’ouverture.

D7

Glissez la cuisinière dans
l’ouverture (suite)

D8
Branchez le cordon d’alimentation de la
cuisinière dans la prise de courant. Placez le
cordon derrière la cuisinière de façon qu’il ne
touche pas au tiroir ou que ce dernier ne le
déplace pas.

Vérification finale de l’équerre
antibasculement

D9
Lorsque l’installation est
complétée et que la
cuisinière est en place,
effectuez une inspection
pour vous assurer que le
pied de mise de niveau
arrière soit complètement inséré dans
l’encoche de l’équerre antibasculement.

(Suite à la page suivante)

Placez le cordon de la
cuisinière de façon qu’il n’y
ait pas d’interference avec
le tiroir de rangement

TIROIR DE RANGEMENT

Dessus de comptoir

Assurez-vous que le bord
du dessus du comptoir
s’adapte parfaitement à
l’extrémité du tableau de
commande

Clé anglaise
ou pinces
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Armoire
adjacente

PLANCHER DE BOIS

PLANCHER DE BÉTON

Pied de mise
de niveau
arrière

Mur

Côté de
l’équerre

Directives d’installation
Installation de l’équerre antibasculement C

FIG. 1

Localisation de l’équerre C1
a.Décidez si l’équerre sera installée à droite ou

à gauche de l’ouverture de la cuisinière.

b.Placez l’équerre tel qu’indiqué dans la Fig. 1.

Installation de l’équerre dans
du bois ou du béton

C2

INSTALLATION—CONSTRUCTIONS EN BOIS

a.Déterminez le centre des quatre orifices
identifiés à la Fig. 1 « Plancher de bois »
et « mur ».

b.Percez un trou de guidage de 1/8 po (3 mm)
à travers les zones marquées à l’usine.
Remarquez l’angle de la vis dans le mur à
la Fig. 2.

c.Installez l’équerre antibasculement à l’aide
des quatre vis fournies.

INSTALLATION—CONSTRUCTION EN BÉTON

a.Pour une installation sur béton, vous aurez
besoin de deux tire-fonds de 1/4 po x 1-1/2 po
(3 mm x 3,8 cm), et de deux manchons filetés.

b.Déterminez le centre des quatre orifices
identifiés à la Fig. 1 « Plancher de béton »
et « mur ». Percez les trous de dimensions
recommandées dans chacune.

c.Installez les manchons filetés dans les trous
perforés dans le béton et installez le tire-fond
et la vis à travers l’équerre antibasculement.
Assurez-vous que les vis soient solidement
serrées.

FIG. 2
À partir du
bord avant
du dessus
du comptoirÉquerrePlaque

murale
La vis doit
pénétrer dans le
bois ou le métal

63,5 cm
(25 po)
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Directives d’installation
Installation standard B

Si la construction de votre comptoir ne peut offrir
une zone plane de 6,3 mm (1/4 po) à l’arrière de
l’ouverture, examinez la possibilité de changer le
dessus du comptoir pour permettre cette
dimension. Voyez la section des constructions
alternatives. Si la zone n’est pas plane, des
tensions excessives peuvent se présenter sur le
verre, ce qui peut le casser et annuler la garantie.

Déterminez le centre de l’ouverture de
76,2 cm (30 po) de largeur entre les
armoires adjacentes et marquez-le à l’aide
d’une règle droite.

À l’aide d’une règle droite, marquez la ligne
arrière à 58,9 cm (23-3/16 po) à partir du
bord avant du comptoir.

Faites attention de ne pas endommager les
armoires adjacentes lorsque vous couperez
le dessus du comptoir. Utilisez une scie
manuelle ou une scie sauteuse pour faire
une coupe droite unie.

Enlevez le bord relevé du dessus du comptoir
s’il est incorporé (Référez-vous à l’illustration
à la page 5).

B2

B3

B4

INSTALLATION STANDARD

6,3 mm (1/4 po)

R

Zone
plane

91,4 cm (36 po)

B1

Mur

 Min. 6,3 mm
(1/4 po) Flat

Min.
1,4 cm

(9/16 po)
plat

Coupe unie de
76 cm (29-15/16 po) à
76,4 cm (30-1/16 po)

Habituellement
63,5 cm (25 po)

Min.
1,4 cm

(9/16 po)
plat

58,9 cm
(23-3/16 po)
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 Min. 76 cm (29-15/16 po)

Max. 76,4 cm (30-1/16 po)

Zone admissible 
pour la prise 

de courant

91,45 cm (36 po)
entre le plancher et
le dessus du comptoir

Pour une installation
optimale, ces surface
doivent être planes
et de niveau

Suivez les directives
de l’autre appareil

Distance min. de 15,2 cm (6 po) avec les murs

Min. 61 cm (24 po)

Min. 76,2 cm 
(30 po)

Profondeur 

max. 33 cm 

(13 po)

Distance min. de 76,2 cm (30 po) entre la 
surface de cuisson et les armoires situées audessus

Profondeur du comptoir 
63,5 cm (25 po)

Rabotez le bord relevé pour 
dégager 79 cm (31-1/8 po)
de largeur à hauteur du
tableau de commande

Pour prévenir toute
interférence du tiroir,
profondeur max. de
10,2 cm (4 po) pour
le cordon, la fiche et
la prise de courant

Distance verticale min. de 
38,1 cm (15 po) entre le dessus 
du comptoir et le dessous des 
armoires situées au-dessus

Directives d’installation
Découpe avant installation et
dégagements requis

A

Si les armoires sont situées à moins de 76,2 cm
(30 po) au-dessus de la cuisinière, référez-vous
aux constructions alternatives, à la page 12.

Les cuisinières de 76,2 cm (30 po) sont
conformes aux exigences CSA de 0 cm (0 po)
aux murs verticaux sous les comptoirs. Prévoyez
6,3 mm (1/4 po) de dégagement minimum au
mur arrière au-dessus du comptoir.

Les revêtements muraux, les comptoirs et les
armoires entourant la cuisinière doivent pouvoir
résister à la chaleur (allant jusqu’à 90°C [194°F])
produite par la cuisinière.
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Directives d’installation

II est possible d’enlever la porte du four pour
faciliter l’installation, bien que cela ne soit
pas obligatoire. Pour enlever la porte :

Ouvrez la porte jusqu’à son angle maximum.

Amenez les deux
charnières en
position de
déverrouillage
en les abaissant
vers le châssis de la
porte. S’il le faut, utilisez
un tournevis à lame plate.

NOTE : La porte du four est très lourde. Assurez-
vous de bien la tenir avant de la soulever pour la
séparer des charnières. Soyez vigilant une fois la
porte enlevée. Ne laissez jamais la porte reposer
sur sa poignée. Cela pourrait la rayer ou la
bosseler.

Placez vos mains de chaque
côté de la porte et refermez
la porte du four jusqu’à la
position d’enlèvement, soit à
mi-chemin entre la position
d’arrêt pour la cuisson sous
le gril (Broil) et la position
de fermeture.

Soulevez la porte en
tirant vers l’extérieur
jusqu’à ce que les
bras des charnières
sortent des fentes.

Enlevez tous les matériaux d’emballage de
la porte, le plastique sur les garnitures et les
panneaux, et tout le ruban adhésif autour de
la cuisinière.

Enlèvement du tiroir
de rangement

Tirez le tiroir jusqu’à ce qu’il s’arrête.

Soulevez le devant du tiroir jusqu’à ce que
les butées libèrent les glissières.

Tirez vers l’avant et enlevez le tiroir.

Liste de vérification avant montage
suite

Fente
de la
charnière

Bras de la
charnière

Charnière en
position de
déverrouillage

NE SOULEVEZ PAS LA PORTE
PAR SA POIGNÉE!

Charnière sortie
de la fente

Rail

Glissière

Butée Butée
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Inspection de l’emplacement
d’installation
Référez-vous à la section des
constructions

alternatives pour les installations
non-standard suivantes :

a.Ouverture du comptoir atteignant
le mur :
Fourrure (fournie avec la cuisinière).
(Voyez la page 11, section AA, pour les
directives d’installation) ou

Dosseret (Ensemble JXS36XX ou
JXS39SS). Référez-vous à la page 11.

b.Hauteur de comptoir supérieure
à 93,3 cm (36-3/4 po) :
Garniture inférieure d’encastrement
(Ensemble JXS56XX).

c.L’un des côtés n’est pas protégé par
une armoire :
Panneau latéral (Ensemble JXS76XX).

d.Installation dans un îlot :
Pour offrir une installation optimale, la
surface du comptoir doit être de niveau
et plane (reposer sur le même plan)
sur les trois côtés adjacents à la
surface de cuisson. Les ajustements
adéquats devraient être effectués pour
rendre la surface plane; dans le cas
contraire, des écarts entre le dessus
du comptoir et la surface de cuisson
de la cuisinière se feront sentir.
Appliquer une pression sur la surface
de cuisson pour qu’elle s’incorpore
peut causer des écarts excessifs et
briser la surface en verre, annulant
ainsi la garantie.

(Suite à la page suivante)

Directives d’installation

Liste de vérification avant montage
Déplacez la cuisinière à l’intérieur,
devant l’ouverture du comptoir
(N’utilisez pas de chariot manuel
lorsque vous déplacez la cuisinière
non emballée. La surface de cuisson
en verre peut être brisée.)

Protégez le plancher de la cuisine!
Aplatissez et placez un morceau du carton
d’expédition devant l’emplacement
d’installation pour protéger le revêtement
de sol.

S’ils sont en place, n’enlevez pas les
garnitures de protection sur les côtés
de la surface de cuisson en verre;
cette étape sera effectuée plus tard
durant l’installation.

Avec prudence, inclinez la cuisinière pour
accéder aux pieds de mise de niveau.
Utilisez une clé anglaise pour manipuler
les pieds filetés de façon que les brides
de soutien de la surface en verre soient
écartées de la surface du comptoir.

Pour vous procurer les ensembles :
a. Visitez le site Internet—référez-vous à la page 1.
b. Appelez votre Centre de services Camco—

référez-vous à la page 1.
c. Communiquez avec votre marchand.

Garniture de
protection

Adjustez
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Directives d’installation

Pour votre sécurité

Toutes les dimensions d’ouvertures inachevées et de
dégagements doivent être respectées pour assurer
l’utilisation sécuritaire de votre cuisinière. L’électricité
à la cuisinière peut être débranchée à la prise de
courant sans déplacer la cuisinière si la prise de
courant est située à l’emplacement privilégié (retirez
le tiroir du bas).

On devrait éviter d’installer des armoires au-dessus
de la surface de cuisson. Il y a risque de brûlure ou
d’incendie lorsqu’on essaie d’atteindre ces armoires
quand les éléments sont chauds. Si des armoires
doivent être installées au-dessus de la surface de
cuisson, on peut réduire le risque en installant une
hotte qui s’avance d’au moins 12,7 cm (5 po) au
devant des armoires. Les armoires installées
au-dessus d’une surface de cuisson ne doivent pas
avoir plus de 33 cm (13 po) de profondeur.

Assurez-vous que votre appareil soit correctement
installé et mis à la terre par un technicien qualifié.

Installations
électriques
Vous devez alimenter cet appareil ménager par
un courant doté de la fréquence et du voltage
approprié et vous devez le connecter à un circuit
terminal individuel, correctement mis à la terre,
protégé par un disjoncteur ou un fusible de même
intensité de courant (Amperage) que celui indiqué
sur la plaque signalétique du cuisinière (la plaque
de calibration est située au-dessus du tiroir de
rangement sur le châssis du cuisinière).

Nous vous recommandons de faire réaliser le
câblage électrique et le branchement de votre
cuisinière par un électricien qualifié. Après le
montage, demandez à l’électricien de vous montrer
l’emplacement de l’interrupteur d’isolement de
votre cuisinière.

Vérifiez, auprès de votre compagnie d’électricité,
le code de l’électricité régissant les installations
électriques dans votre région. Si vous ne branchez
pas votre cuisinière conformément au code en
vigueur, vous vous exposez à une situation
dangereuse. En l’absence d’un code de l’électricité
local, votre four doit être muni d’un branchement
et de fusibles qui répondent à la norme CAN/CSA
C22.2 No. O-M91, ou la dernière édition.

Vous devez utiliser un circuit électrique présentant
les caractéristiques suivantes : courant monophasé
(c.a.), trifilaire, 208Y/120 volts ou 240/120 volts,
60 hertz. Si vous vous branchez à du câblage en
aluminium, vous devez utiliser des connecteurs
correctement montés et approuvés pour ce type
de câblage.

MISE EN GARDE :
Pour votre sécurité personnelle,
enlevez le fusible ou déclenchez le

disjoncteur du panneau d’entrée d’électricité
de votre résidence avant de commencer
l’installation. Le défaut de se conformer à
cette procédure peut entraîner des
blessures sérieuses, et même la mort.

MISE EN GARDE :
Pour réduire le risque de
basculement, l’appareil doit être bien

fixé en installant convenablement l’équerre
antibasculement emballée avec l’appareil.

Si vous avancez la cuisinière à l’écart du mur pour
quelque raison, assurez-vous que l’équerre
antibasculement soit fonctionnelle lorsque vous
replacez la cuisinière contre le mur.
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Si vous avez des questions, composez le 1.800.361.3400 ou visitez
notre site web à : www.electromenagersge.ca

31-10623-1      01-06 JR

Avant de commencer Lisez complètement et attentivement les directives
suivantes.

•IMPORTANT—Conservez ces
directives pour votre inspecteur local.

•IMPORTANT—Respectez tous
les codes et les décrets en vigueur.

•Note à l’intention de l’installateur—
Assurez-vous de laisser ces directives
chez le consommateur.

•Note au consommateur—Conservez ces
directives pour consultation ultérieure.

•II est de la responsabilité de l’installateur
de procéder à une installation appropriée.
Un dysfonctionnement du produit qui
résulterait d’une installation incorrecte
ne serait pas couvert par la garantie.

•NOTE—Cet appareil doit être mis à la
masse adéquatement.

Cuisinière radiante électrique
autonettoyante encastrée Directives

d’installationJCSP42, JCS968, JCS905

Pièces includes

Équerre
antibasculement Vis

Fourrure
2 Vis

Outils requis

Perceuse et mèche
de 1/8 po (3 mm)

Tourne-écrous 1/4 po
Niveau

Ruban-mesure

Règle droite
ou équerre

Scie manuelle ou
scie sauteuse

Crayon

Lunettes de sécurité

Clé ou pinces (pour
écrou de 1-7/16 po)

Pincesa

Matériel requis

Cordon à 3 fils de
4 pi (1,2 m) de longueur

(Homologué CSA 40 ou 50 AMP)

Tire-fondsManchons filetés

(Pour planchers de béton seulement)

Cordon à 4 fils de
4 pi (1,2 m) de longueur

OU


